
 
Democratic Services   

Guildhall, High Street, Bath BA1 5AW   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Lines - Tel: democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk  Date: 23 November 2015 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Councillors:- Paul Myers, Mark Shelford and Caroline Roberts 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee: Tuesday, 1st December, 2015  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee, to be held on Tuesday, 
1st December, 2015 at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
Briefing 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded that the meeting will be preceded by a briefing at 
9.30am. 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 



 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk or by calling at the 
Guildhall Bath (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as 
above. 
 

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 

Public Access points - Reception: Civic Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - 

[...]
s: 
 

• Equalities considerations 

• Risk Management considerations 

• Crime and Disorder considerations 

• Sustainability considerations 

• Natural Environment considerations 

• Planning Act 2008 considerations 

• Human Rights Act 1998 considerations 

• Children Act 2004 considerations 

• Public Health & Inequalities considerations 
 
Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and 
Chief Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision 
makers should ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is 
consistent with and takes due regard of them. 



Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 1st December, 2015 
 

at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 

4. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

5. MINUTES: 17 NOVEMBER 2015 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

6. LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 11 - 14) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 

 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution:  
 
“that having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not 
disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 



following item(s) of business and the reporting of the meeting be prevented under 
Section 100A(5A) because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.    

 

8. CONSIDERATION OF FIT AND PROPER PERSON IN THE ABSENCE OF A VALID 
DBS CERTIFICATE - MR DM (Pages 15 - 36) 

 

9. APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - 
MR RJC (Pages 37 - 50) 

 

10. APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - 
MR PR (Pages 51 - 64) 

 

11. CONSIDERATION OF CONVICTION OBTAINED - MR JR (Pages 65 - 78) 

 

12. CONSIDERATION OF CONVICTION OBTAINED - MR ZM (Pages 79 - 96) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk. 
 
 



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 17th November, 2015, 10.00 am 
 

Councillors: Paul Myers (Chair), Mark Shelford and Caroline Roberts  
Officers in attendance: Alan Bartlett (Public Protection Team Leader), John Dowding 
(Senior Public Protection Officer) and Shaine Lewis (Principal Solicitor and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) 

 
71 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were none. 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
 

74 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
 

75 MINUTES: 6TH AND 14TH OCTOBER 2015  

 

The minutes of the 6th and 14th October 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair of those meetings (Cllr Mark Shelford). 
 

76 LICENSING PROCEDURE  

 

The Chair drew attention to the procedure to be followed for Agenda Items 8 and 9. 
 

77 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 

RESOLVED that, the Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would 
be better served by not disclosing relevant information in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public shall 
be excluded from the remainder of meeting business because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as amended. 
 
 

78 APPLICATON FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - 

MR A G D  

 

The Applicant confirmed that he had received and understood the procedure to be 
followed for the hearing. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report. A DBS check had 
revealed that Mr AGD had received a formal police caution within the previous three 
years contrary to paragraph 5(d) of the Council’s Policy on Convictions, Cautions 
and Fixed Penalty Notices. He provided Members with copies of a DBS certificate in 
respect of Mr AGD, a statement from him and three references given on his behalf. 
The hearing was adjourned to allow Members time to study these documents. 
 
After the adjournment the Applicant stated his case and was questioned by 
Members. He also made a closing statement. 
 
Following a further adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Mr AGD was a 
fit and proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence. 
 
Reasons 
 
Members have had to determine an application for a combined Hackney Carriage/ 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence. In doing so they took account of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law and the 
Council’s Policy.  
 
With regard to the offence Mr AGD said he made a mistake after which he called the 
police and wanted to be dealt with. He stated that it was a one off incident, that he 
does not have a problem with anger and that he hoped it would not happen again.   
 
In making their determination Members took account of the applicant’s oral 
representations, his statement, references and balanced these against the 
information provided by the Disclosure and Barring Service.  
 
Members noted that the Council’s Policy stated where an applicant has a conviction 
for an offence such as an assault they are expected to have remained free from 
conviction for a period of 3 years. Members were, however, mindful that each case 
should be decided on its own merits and that they may depart from the policy where 
there are reasons for doing so. In this case the formal police caution was received in 
2014. Whilst this falls squarely within the policy Members felt it was a one off incident 
and was very unlikely to occur again. Members therefore found Mr M a fit and proper 
person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence and grant 
the application. 
 

79 CONSIDERATION OF CONVICTION OBTAINED - MR Z M  

 

The Applicant stated that he had not received the procedure to be followed for the 
hearing or a copy of the agenda report. He had emailed the Senior Public Protection 
on 7th November enquiring about the time and location of the hearing and had 
received an automatic out-of-office response. He had only received a response on 
16th November, to which he had replied stating that he had not received the 
procedure or the report. Now that he had received the procedure and report, he 
requested that the hearing be deferred to allow him the opportunity to read the 
report, familiarise himself with the procedure to be followed and perhaps take advice 
from his union, the GMB, whom he had already contacted. 
 

Page 8



 

 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Following an adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to defer the hearing to 1st 
December 2015 when Mr M should attend and present his case. 
 
Reasons 
 
Members considered the applicant’s request to defer the meeting for him to consider 
the hearing procedure which he had received yesterday. In all the circumstances and 
in the interests of openness, transparency and fairness Members resolved to defer 
the meeting until 1 December 2015 where the licensee should present his case. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.45 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES DRIVERS’ LICENCE PROCEDURE 
 

 

Confirm Applicant/Licensee has 
received and understands procedure 

 

Meeting reconvened in public and Chair 
announces decision. Reasons given 
and parties advised decision will be 

confirmed in writing. 
 

Committee moves to private session to  
determine matter. 

 

Applicant/Licensee invited to make 
closing statement. 

Invite Licensing Officer for comment. 
Officer may also be questioned. 

Applicant/Licensee may call witnesses 
who may also be questioned. 

 

Applicant/Licensee asked to return and 
present case. Questions may be asked 

by Members 
 

Applicant/Licensee asked to leave the 
room while Members consider the DBS 

check, references and statement 
 

If Applicant/Licensee not present 
Committee decides whether to proceed 

or defer on notice 

Chair introduces Members and Officers 
present  

Licensing Officer introduces the report 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 
Hackney Carriage (taxi) and Private Hire 

 Driver Application Procedure  
 

1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Committee, introduce the Officers 
present, explain the procedure to be followed and ensure those present have 
received and understood that procedure. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by 

the Committee. 
 

3. The Applicant, representative and/or witness is asked to leave the room 
while the Committee consider the Disclosure and Barring Service report, 
references and statement. 

 
4. The Applicant, representative and/or witness returns and presents the case 

to the Committee. 
 
5. The Applicant may be questioned about the matter by the Committee. 
 
6. The Applicant may call witnesses in support of their application and each 

witness may be asked questions. 
 
7. The Chair will ask the Licensing Officers present whether they wish to 

comment.  If an Officer makes comment they may be asked questions. 
 
8. The Applicant will be invited to make a closing statement. 

 
9. The Chair will invite the Committee to move into private session to enable 

the Members to deliberate in private.  The Committee will reconvene publicly 
if clarification of evidence is required and/or legal advice is required.  The 
Committee may retire to a private room, or alternatively require vacation of 
the meeting room by all other persons. 

 
10. Whilst in deliberation the Committee will be accompanied by Legal and 

Democratic Services Officers for the purpose of assisting them in drafting 
their reasoning for the decision. 

 
11. The Committee will reconvene the meeting and the Chair will announce the 

Committee’s decision with reasons and advise that the decision will be 
released in writing within the statutory time limits. 

 
 
Updated November 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



PLEASE NOTE: 
 

• Where the Committee considers it necessary the procedure may be varied. 
 

• In circumstances where a party fails to attend the Committee will consider 
whether to proceed in absence or defer to the next meeting. Should a matter 
be deferred the deferral notice will state that the matter may proceed in a 
party’s absence on the next occasion. In deciding whether to proceed all 
notices, communications and representations will be considered. 

 

• Only in exceptional circumstances will the Committee take account of 
additional late documentary or other information and will be at the discretion of 
the Chair and on notice to all the other parties.  No new representations will be 
allowed at the hearing. 

 

• The Committee will disregard all information or representations considered 
irrelevant. 

 

• The hearing will take the form of a discussion. The Committee will allow 
parties to the proceedings to ask questions. Formal cross examination will be 
discouraged and, should they be necessary, supplementary questions allowed 
for clarification purposes only. 

 

• Parties will have an equal amount of time to present their cases. Whilst time 
limits are at the Chair’s discretion, in the interests of cost and efficiency, 
presentations will not normally exceed twenty minutes to include 
summarising the case. Time limits will not include the time taken for questions.  

 
N.B. 
1.  Where there is more than one party making relevant representations 

the time allocated will be split between those parties. 
2. Where several parties are making the same or similar representations it 

is suggested that one representative is appointed to avoid duplication 
and to make the most efficient use of the allocated time.  

3. Where an objection is made by an association or local residents group, 
a duly authorised person – as notified to the Licensing authority – may 
speak on behalf of that association or local residents group.  

 

• The Chair may request that persons behaving in a disruptive manner should 
leave the hearing and their return refused, or allowed subject to conditions.  
An excluded person is however, entitled to submit the information they would 
have been entitled to present had they not been excluded. 

 

• Bath & North East Somerset Council is committed to taking decisions in an 
honest, accountable and transparent fashion. On occasion however, it may be 
necessary to exclude members of the press and public pursuant to the Local 
Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 (a). In those circumstances reasons for 
such decisions will be given. 
 

• If a person has special needs regarding access, hearing or vision, this should 
be brought to the Licensing Authority’s attention prior to the hearing so that 
reasonable adjustments may be made.  

Page 14



 

Page 1 of 2 

 
Access to Information Arrangements 

 
Exclusion of access by the public to Council meetings 

 
 

Information Compliance Ref: LGA-1401/15 
 

 

Meeting / Decision: Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 1st December 2015 
 

Author: John Dowding 

Exempt Report Title: CONSIDERTION OF FIT AND PROPER PERSON IN 
THE ABSENCE OF A VALID DBS CERTIFICATE  
Exempt Appendix Title:  
Annex A – Current Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 
Licence 

Annex B – Letter dated 8th June 2015. 

Annex C – Letter dated 23rd July 2015. 

Annex D - Policy on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Standards – Drivers, Vehicles and Operators 

 
The Report contains exempt information, according to the categories set out 
in the Local Government Act 1972 (amended Schedule 12A). The relevant 
exemption is set out below. 
 

 

The public interest test has been applied, and it is concluded that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosure at this time. It is therefore recommended that the Report be 
withheld from publication on the Council website. The paragraphs below set 
out the relevant public interest issues in this case. 
 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 
 
If the sub-Committee wishes to consider a matter with press and public 
excluded, it must be satisfied on two matters. 
 

Stating the exemption: 
 1. Information relating to any individual 
 2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
 3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any   
particular person (including the authority holdi
[...]
mptions 1 and 2 in Schedule 12A stand.  The 
Council considers that the public interest is in favour of not holding this 
matter in open session at this time and that any reporting on the meeting is 
prevented in accordance with Section 100A(5A) 
 
Due to the factors outlined above, further consideration has not been given to 
the application of exemption 3 of Schedule 12A.  
 

Page 80



Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES: 17 NOVEMBER 2015
	6 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	flow chart HCPHV Driver Application + conviction
	HCPHV Driver Application + conviction procedure

	8 CONSIDERATION OF FIT AND PROPER PERSON IN THE ABSENCE OF A VALID DBS CERTIFICATE - MR DM
	DM DBS NOT RETURNED

	9 APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR RJC
	RJC DEC 15

	10 APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR PR
	PR DEC 15

	11 CONSIDERATION OF CONVICTION OBTAINED - MR JR
	REPORT JR

	12 CONSIDERATION OF CONVICTION OBTAINED - MR ZM
	REPORT Z M




Minutes of the meeting

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 1st December, 2015, 10.00 am

Councillors: Paul Myers (Chair), Mark Shelford and Caroline Roberts
Officers in attendance: Alan Bartlett (Public Protection Team Leader), John Dowding
(Senior Public Protection Officer) and Carrie-Ann Evans (Senior Legal Adviser)

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were none.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

MINUTES: 17 NOVEMBER 2015

The minutes of 17 November 2015 were approved as a correct record and signed by
the Chair.

LICENSING PROCEDURE
The Chair explained the procedure to be followed for Agenda ltems 8-12.
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served
by not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED that in accordance with the
provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public should
be excluded from the meeting for Agenda Items 8-12 and that the reporting of the
meeting should be prevented under Section 100A(5A), because of the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.

CONSIDERATION OF FIT AND PROPER PERSON IN THE ABSENCE OF A
VALID DBS CERTIFICATE - MR DM

The Senior Public Protection Officer reported that the licensee had had no contact
with Public Protection and that he was not present. The Senior Legal Adviser

reported that additional material information had come to light, which needed to be

Page 1



88

laid before the Sub-Committee in a revised report, and advised Members to defer the
meeting.

It was RESOLVED to defer the hearing of this matter to 15 December 2015 or the
earliest date thereafter to allow the report to be updated.

Reasons

Members were due to determine what action to take against the holder of a
combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence who has failed to provide
a valid DBS Certificate.

Mr D M did not attend and had provided no explanation in relation to his absence.

Members were advised that further information had come to light which should be
reported to the LSC and were therefore asked to consider deferring consideration of
this matter in order that an updated report could be presented to them. Members
considered this advice and in the interests of fairness, openness and transparency
resolved to defer determination of this matter until 15 December or the earliest date
thereafter where an updated report could be considered and the licensee would have
the opportunity to present his case. The matter may proceed in Mr D M’s absence if
he fails to attend on the next occasion.

APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
- MR RJC

Mr R J C confirmed that he had received and understood the procedure to be
followed for the hearing.

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report. He provided Members
with copies of a DBS certificate and a DVLA report concerning Mr R J C, a statement
from him and a reference submitted on his behalf. The meeting was adjourned to
allow Members time to read these documents.

When the meeting reconvened, Mr R J C stated his case and was questioned by
Members. He did not wish to make a closing statement.

Following an adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant Mr R J C’s
combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence subject to the standard
terms and conditions.

Reasons

Members have had to determine an application for a combined Hackney Carriage/
Private Hire Driver’s Licence. In doing so they took account of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law and the
Council’s Policy.

In making a determination Members took account of the applicant’s oral

representations, his statement and reference, and balanced these against the
information provided by the Disclosure and Barring Service and DVLA.

Page 2 of 6



89

The applicant explained the background relating to his convictions and his
aspirations to be a taxi driver.

Members noted from the Policy that the Council will expect that an applicant will not
have been convicted of three or more minor motoring offences during the previous
three years and will not have been convicted of a serious motoring offence during
the previous 5 years. Mr C’s last minor motoring conviction was 4 years ago and his
last serious motoring offence, for excess alcohol, was over 5 years old.

Whilst Members had some concerns regarding Mr C’s motoring convictions, they
found his explanations to be credible, and specifically noted that he recognised that it
was absolutely vital to have insurance to drive a vehicle. Members did note however,
that they would take a very dim view of any appearance of Mr C before LSC at a
future date, involving convictions for similar offences.

Members took the view that on balance the applicant was a fit and proper person to
hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence and accordingly,
his application was granted.

APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
- MR PR

Mr P R confirmed that he had received and understood the procedure to be followed
for the hearing.

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report and provided Members
with copies of a DBS certificate relating to Mr PR, a statement from him and twenty-
seven references submitted on his behalf. The meeting was adjourned to allow
Members time to read these documents.

When the Sub-Committee reconvened, Mr P R stated his case and was questioned
by Members. Mr P R made a closing statement. The Committee adjourned and was
then reconvened, so that Members could seek clarification of something that Mr P R
had said in his closing statement.

Following a further adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant Mr P R a
combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence subject to the standard
terms and conditions.

Reasons

Members have had to determine an application for a combined Hackney Carriage/
Private Hire Driver’s Licence. In doing so they took account of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law and the
Council’s Policy.

In making a determination Members took account of the applicant’s oral

representations, his statement, character references and balanced these against the
information provided by the Disclosure and Barring Service.

Page 3 of 6



90

91

The applicant indicated that there had been a short, low period in his past, but he
had rebuilt his life, had been conviction-free for 6 years and had not been involved in
a driving accident in 31 years of driving.

Members noted that Mr R’'s most recent conviction was from 2009 and therefore he
had been conviction-free for the period expected in the Council’s policy.

Members took the view that on balance, the applicant was a fit and proper person to
hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’'s Licence, and accordingly
his application was granted.

CONSIDERATION OF CONVICTION OBTAINED - MR JR

On the advice of officers it was RESOLVED to defer the hearing of this application to
the 15" December 2015 to allow Mr J R to seek legal advice.

Reasons

The Licensee made a written request in advance of the LSC Meeting for a deferral of
his application so that he could take legal advice. Members agreed to Mr J R’s
request, and decided to defer this matter to the 15 December 2015. The matter may
proceed in Mr J R’s absence if he fails to attend on the next occasion.

CONSIDERATION OF CONVICTION OBTAINED - MR ZM

Mr Z M confirmed that he had received and understood the procedure to be followed
for the hearing.

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report. Mr Z M had received
two convictions during the term of his Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's
Licence, so had been referred to the Sub-Committee in accordance with the
Council’s Policy. Mr Z M had notified him in July 2015 that he had been charged with
two offences arising from the same incident. He had stated that he had initially
intended to plead not guilty to both of them, but on legal advice had pleaded guilty to
a lesser offence in place of the first charge, of which he had been convicted, and that
the other charge had been dismissed. However, a DVLA report in respect of Mr Z M
showed endorsements for two offences arising from the incident. The Senior Public
Protection Officer provided Members with copies of the DVLA report. (A statement
from Mr Z M had been circulated with the agenda report). The meeting was
adjourned to allow Members time to read the DVLA report.

After the meeting reconvened, Mr Z M stated his case. He maintained that he had
not committed the offences, and that it was not his vehicle that had been involved in
the incident. He explained that he had thought that he had only been convicted of a
single offence, because no penalty had been imposed in respect of the second
charge. Mr Z M was questioned by Members. He did not wish to make a closing
statement.

Following an adjournment, it was RESOLVED to issue Mr Z M with a stern warning
in relation to his conduct.

Page 4 of 6



Reasons

Members have had to determine what action to take against the holder of a
combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence who has obtained
convictions during the course of his licence. In doing so they took account of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998,
case law and the Council’s Policy.

Consideration of this matter had been deferred from the meeting of the LSC on 17t
November, on the request of the licensee.

In making a determination Members took account of the licensee’s oral
representations, his statement, character references and balanced these against the
information provided by the DVLA.

In making his representations, the licensee stated he had originally pleaded not
guilty to the offences because he had no knowledge of the incident and believed the
whole matter was based on a case of mistaken identity. Whilst he was prepared for
the matter to go to trial, in order to reduce the risk of damage to himself, and to
guarantee his personal freedom, he pleaded guilty on legal advice.

In making their determination Members were aware that they were not there to re-
open the conviction but rather to take account of the licensee’s oral and written
representations and determine whether or not the Licensee remained a fit and
proper person. Further they were mindful that each case should be decided on its
own merits and that they may depart from their policy where there are reasons for
doing so. Members noted from the Policy, that a serious view will be taken of any
conviction obtained by a licensee whilst acting in the course of their employment and
where there has been a conviction for a serious motoring offence, for example failing
to stop and report an accident, a licensee is expected to remain conviction free for a
period of 5 years.

Whilst taking a dim view of the offences Members noted that:

i.  No complaints had been recorded against the licensee since he first obtained
a licence in 2004.

i. He had reported the charges brought against him to the Licensing Team.

iii.  The apparent leniency of sentence imposed by the court — the licensee was
given a moderate level of fine and 7 penalty points for the careless driving
offence and no separate penalty for the offence of failing to stop and report an
accident.

On balance Members find Mr M is a fit and proper person to continue holding a

licence however, they issued Mr M with a stern warning that should he appear before
the LSC again in relation to his conduct, he was at risk of having his license revoked.

The meeting ended at 1.35 pm

Chair(person)

Page 5 of 6



Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 6 of 6



